Sports Update (Mark Wilders on behalf of CRA)
A few questions for Cambourne residents to consider:

Q1

When is a playing field not a playing field?

Answer 

When it is a wood or a pond or a verge.

Explanation
The developers are attempting to define playing fields to include a variety of areas that could not possibly be seen at playing fields such as woods, ponds, verges etc. Until 2 Aug 2002 SCDC Planners were telling the developers that they could not include in their 45 acres areas of this type. At a meeting on 2 Aug, following legal advice, SCDC did a complete U-turn and conceded that the 45 acres (actually 46.51 acres) could include woods, ponds, verges etc. This U-turn relates to a series of letters between the developers and SCDC in Nov 1995! Furthermore, there has been no public explanation or apology to Cambourne residents for this loss of their amenity or a public declaration of what proportion of the 45 acres will remain as playing fields.

Reference
The S106 Agreement requires the developers to provide 45 acres of ‘playing fields and spectator area’ – no mention of woods, ponds or verges!

Q2

When is a playing field not a playing field?

Answer

When it is a ‘kick about area’.

Explanation
The developers have introduced the term ‘kick about area’ in order to reduce the level of provision to the community. It would appear that, according to the developers and now accepted by SCDC, the term playing fields does not cover one type of land use and specification but many types ranging from land that is properly drained, graded and seeded (such as bowling greens, cricket pitches, football pitches etc) to land that is not properly drained, graded or seeded (such as the Ecopark, Great Cambourne Green, woods, ponds and verges). 

Reference
The S106 Agreement requires the 45 acres of playing fields to be of ‘appropriate NPFA (National Playing Fields Association) specification’ – no mention of kick about areas! – and that these 45 acres should be ‘properly drained, graded and seeded’.

Q1

When is ‘phasing’ not ‘phasing’?

Answer 

When the developers are providing phased playing fields.

Explanation
The developers have not yet provided a clear proposal of the 45 acres of playing fields and consequently there has been no consultation with the community and no agreement with South Cambs. District Council. The only area of playing fields to have been drained, graded and seeded is the Lower Cambourne Cricket Pitch, which is not likely to be ready for play until summer 2003 – 4 years into a 10 year development programme. The developers agreed to level and seed the first pitches near the proposed Sports Centre by Spring 2002 but there has been no sign of action. It is now looking unlikely that Cambourne will have a grassed pitch for football, rugby, hockey etc. until 2004 at the earliest – half way through the development – and even that is not assured. We currently have adults and children playing football on Great Cambourne green which the NPFA have determined is not suitable for playing these sports – there have been reports of several injuries due to uneven ground. The developers suggested in Aug 2002 that the Ecopark field adjacent to the youth hang about area was to be redefined as a playing field from its former status as a ‘kick about area’ without any improvement to the ground. This incurred the displeasure of residents on Broad Street and the area has once again been redefined as a ‘kick about area’.

Reference
The S106 Agreement requires the developers to provide 45 acres of playing fields and spectator area in ‘phases throughout the Development’.

Commentary

Cambourne Residents have invested in Cambourne for a variety of reasons. One is the promise of a wide range of high standard playing fields and sports facilities. This is not a sign of generosity on behalf of the Developers but a legal requirement under the S106 Agreement. The prompt provision of these facilities encourages community spirit as well as enhancing the value of all residents’ investment. Any attempt to delay the provision or to provide substandard facilities undermines this spirit and devalues your investment. It is therefore crucial that the Developers are reminded of their responsibilities in this respect. It is similarly crucial that SCDC are reminded of their responsibility in policing these responsibilities in a robust manner. The CRA and the MLC continue to work on behalf of residents to achieve this end. It is imperative that:

1 any changes to the S106 provisions are made public.

2 that the letters referred to above are put in the public domain for democratic scrutiny without delay.

3 SCDC apologise to the community for their U-turn with regard to the playing field policy and explain what action will be taken to rectify the situation.

3 that the proposed areas of ‘playing fields’ together with a clear specification and intended purpose for each area are made public immediately.

4 that the phasing of all 46.51 acres of playing fields is made public immediately.

5 that provision of the first playing field commences without further delay.

What can you do?

1 Support your CRA and MLC – attend meetings and voice your opinion

2 Write to the developers c/o Mr D Chare at the Project Office Cambourne

3 Write to South Cambs. District Council Planning Department c/o Mr D Hussell 9-11 Hills Road Cambridge CB2 1PB

4 Write to Daphne Spinks leader of the Council – she has pledged to support the rights of Cambourne residents – Manor Farm, Caxton End, Eltisley, Huntingdon PE19 4TG

5 Write to Andrew Lansley, your MP

